GENERATION ASIA REPORT #2
September 2022
ASIA
LITERACY AND
EMPLOYABILITY
REFRAMING
ASIA SKILLS
A new research collaboration mapping

South Australia Tasmania
Vietnamese 4,268 people Nepali 397 people
Mandarin 2,399 people Mandarin 351 people
Punjabi 2,133 people Cantonese 130 people
Cantonese 1,488 people Vietnamese 122 people
Nepali 1,127 people Punjabi 96 people
Victoria Western Australia
Vietnamese 23,751 people Mandarin 4,853 people
Mandarin 20,681 people Vietnamese 4,316 people
Cantonese 13,816 people Tagalog 3,394 people
Punjabi 13,167 people Punjabi 2,808 people
Hindi 7,479 people Cantonese 2,733 people
The Census shows that the home environment is a significant
site for Asian language usage in Australia, one that is usually
absent from national discussions about Asia literacy.
10 ASIA SOCIETY AUSTRALIA10
EXPERIENTIAL LEARNING IN ASIA BY AUSTRALIAN STUDENTS
Learning abroad, or global mobility, programs are available across Australian education systems, but it is higher
education for which the most reliable data is available. Australian university students have access to learning
abroad programs which give them opportunities to study about Asia in Asia, despite not necessarily being enrolled

opportunities and the provision of Asia-focused postgraduate programs.
Source: Comparative analysis of programs and tuition fees in Australia, Studymove Pty Ltd, 2021.
Asia literacy is broader than Australian students learning Asian languages and Asian studies in Australian schools,
vocational training institutions and universities. National discussions about Asia literacy should account for the
linguistic diversity of Australian youth and their ability to use Asian languages at home as well as other places,
such as in classrooms, on campus, in workplaces and in the community.
In taking a broader perspective of Asia literacy, the diversity of young Australians emerges along with their diverse
lived experiences and aspirations related to Asia. We must increase efforts to not only understand this diversity,
but also to find ways to develop, share and champion these assets for the benefit of all who live, study and work in
Australia.
Asia literacy should also encompass formal experiential learning
programs in Asia, such as those funded through the New Colombo
Plan, as well as youth dialogues; internships; volunteer programs;
paid work; digital exposure; and other informal experiences.
12 ASIA SOCIETY AUSTRALIA12
Employability is a useful framework through which
to consider the links between Asia literacy and
employment in Australia. In addition to an academic
discipline that leads to a specific employment outcome

and qualifications. By the time these students move
into full-time employment they have typically spent
two-to-four years studying in classrooms alongside
Australian peers and other international students.
Whilst their Australian peers have opportunities to
study in Asia, as has been described in this report,
more can be done to connect Australian students with
the Asia knowledge and experience that is embodied
in their classrooms and on their campuses.
14 ASIA SOCIETY AUSTRALIA14
FUTURE RESEARCH
There is a clear need to understand Asia literacy as it
is viewed by Australian employers across business,
government and the not-for-profit sector. Currently,

3 Travel (including education-related travel, business travel and
recreational travel for tourism)
$55.7 $40.9 73.4%
4 Construction $0.7 $0.0 0.3%
5 Insurance & pension $0.7 $0.2 34.8%
6 Financial $5.1 $1.8 35.1%
7 Intellectual property charges $1.3 $0.1 5.6%
8 Telecommunication, computer & information $5.3 $1.0 19.5%
9 Other business services $12.3 $2.9 23.7%
10 Personal, cultural and recreational $3.3 $1.7 53.2%
11 Government services $0.9 $0.4 46.5%
Total services exports $92.0 $52.4 56.9%
16 ASIA SOCIETY AUSTRALIA16
Case Study | PwC’s Together Anywhere
Together Anywhere is a program that allows PwC staff to work remotely in their ‘home country’ (or in another
Australian city) for up to four weeks of the year. Post-COVID-19, this program resets expectations and
workplace dynamics to support staff. While the program does support staff to spend time in offices across

for their future careers in and with Asia.
• International students, from across the Asia
Pacific, who are studying and working in Australia
are a key source of human capital linking us to the
region.
• Personal relationships are an important outcome of
Australia-Asia youth connectivity and can lead to a
diverse range of opportunities.
• We need to grow Australia’s pool of Asia literate and
Asia-interested young talent, particularly in the
current global climate.
These themes will be further explored in the third and
final report of this series.
18 ASIA SOCIETY AUSTRALIA18
CONCLUSION
This report reframes Asia literacy by exploring the
diversity of Australian youth and the potential of youth
from across the Asia Pacific who live, study and work

6102 Chin Haka
6103 Karen
6104 Rohingya
6105 Zomi
6199 Burmese and Related Languages, nfd
6200 Hmong-Mien, nfd
6201 Hmong
6299 Hmong-Mien, nec
6300 Mon-Khmer, nfd
6301 Khmer
6302 Vietnamese
6303 Mon
6399 Mon-Khmer, nec
6400 Tai, nfd
6401 Lao
22 ASIA SOCIETY AUSTRALIA22
A. continued
Language Group Languages (4-digit included)
Southeast Asian Languages
(continued)